

DISPUTE RESOLUTION SERVICE

D00015357

Decision of Independent Expert (Summary Decision)

Playworld Systems, Inc.

and

Maria Safonova

1. The Parties

Complainant: Playworld Systems, Inc.

1000 Buffalo Road

Lewisburg, Pennsylvania 17837

Union County

17837

United States

Respondent: Maria Safonova

13g Polevaya Senkovka Ukraine 08371 Ukraine

2. The Domain Name

playworldsystems.co.uk

3. Notification of Complaint

I hereby certify that I am satisfied that Nominet has sent the complaint to the respondent in accordance with paragraphs 2 and 4 of the Procedure.

√Yes □ No

The complainant has, to my reasonable satisfaction, shown Rights in respect of a name or mark which is identical or similar to the Domain Name.

√Yes □ No

5. Abusive Registration

The complainant has, to my reasonable satisfaction, shown that the domain name playworldsystems.co.uk is an Abusive Registration.

√Yes □ No

6. Other Factors

I am satisfied that no other factors apply which would make a summary decision unconscionable in all the circumstances.

√Yes □ No

7. Comments (optional)

On 6 February 2015 the following e-mail was sent to Nominet in reply to Nominet's response reminder notice:

"What answer can I give to that complaint? I registered that domain legally.

Nobody contacted us to buy it. We've received only your notification. So we are waiting for your decision if the other side is ready to pay for it.

We offered them to buy the domain for 100 USD after your notification. Nobody answered.

Mary and Eugene"

I have taken the contents of this e-mail into consideration when making my decision in respect of paragraph 6 above.

8. Decision

I grant the Complainant's application for a summary decision. In accordance with paragraph 5f of the Procedure, the domain name will therefore be transferred to the Complainant.

Signed: Patricia Jones Dated: 10 March 2015